



**IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH
AT AMARAVATI
(Special Original Jurisdiction)**

[3208]

FRIDAY, THE TWENTY FOURTH DAY OF APRIL
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX

PRESENT

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE D RAMESH

CONTEMPT CASE NO: 1235/2023

Between:

- 1.M/S. SWAMI NAIDU CONSTRUCTION, A REGD.PARTNERSHIP FIRM, WITH OFFICE AT D.NO.4-29, MANGALAPALEM POST, KOTHAVALASA, VIZIANAGARAM, REP. BY ITS MANAGING PARTNER, K.SWAMI NAIDU, AGED ABOUT 58 YEARS, R/O.4-96A, MINDIVALASA, MANGALAPALEM, RAMACHANDRAPURAM, KOTHAVALASA, VIZIANAGARAM 535 183.
- 2.M/S.SRUTHI DEVELOPERS,, A REGD.PARTNERSHIP FIRM, WITH OFFICE AT D.NO.3-2-74, FLAT.NO.401, VIJAYAKRISHNA RESIDENCY, NARASINGARAO PETA, ANAKAPALLI- 531001, REP. BY ITS MANAGAING PARTNER, CHINTALAPATI SATYA VENU GOPALA RAJU, AGED ABOUT 64 YEARS, S/O. CHINTALAPATIVIJAYARAMARAJU, R/O.3-2-74, FIAT.NO.401, VIJAYAKRISHNA RESIDENCY, NARASINGARAO PETA, ANAKAPALLI- 531001.

...PETITIONER(S)

AND

- 1.SMT A SURYA KUMARI, , DISTRICT COLLECTOR OF VIZIANAGARAM, VIZIANAGARAM.
- 2.M SRUJANA, , DISTRICT REGISTRAR, VIZIANAGARAM DISTRICT.
- 3.T TARAKESU, , SUB-REGISTRAR, KOTHAVALASA, VIZIANAGARAM DISTRICT.
- 4.D M G N PRASAD RAO, TAHSILDAR, KOTHAVALASA MANDAL,

VIZIANAGARAM DISTRICT.

...CONTEMNOR(S):

Petition under Sections 10 to 12 of Contempt of Courts Act 1971 praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit file herein the High Court may be pleased to

IA NO: 1 OF 2023

Petition under Section 151 CPC praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to direct the Respondents herein to take immediate steps to delete the land admeasuring an extent of Ac.9.52 cents in Sy.No.102 of Chintalapalem Village, Kothavalasa Mandal, Vizianagaram District from Prohibited Properties list under Section 22-A of the Registration Act. 1906 and pass

Counsel for the Petitioner(S):

1.N ASHWANI KUMAR

Counsel for the Contemnor(S):

1.B SESIBUSHAN RAO-11276/AP/2097/2003

2.B SESIBUSHAN RAO

The Court made the following:

1. This contempt case is filed against the respondents for willful disobedience of the orders dated 01.08.2022 passed by this Court in W.P.No.24686 of 2021.
2. When the matter is taken up for hearing, learned counsel for the petitioner(s) submits that the contemnors have complied with the orders dated 01.08.2022 passed by this Court in W.P.No.24686 of 2021, and hence, no further orders are required to be passed in the contempt case.
3. Recording the said submission, the Contempt Case is closed. No order as to costs.

As a sequel, miscellaneous applications pending, if any, shall also stand closed.

JUSTICE D.RAMESH

Date :24.04.2026

klk

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE D RAMESH

C.C. No.1235 of 2023

24.04.2026

klk